

No. 21-1572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

EDMOND CARMONA, ABRAHAM MENDOZA, and
ROGER NOGUERIA, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NORMAN M. LEON
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
444 West Lake Street,
Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60606
(313) 368-4000
norman.leon@
us.dlapiper.com

COURTNEY G. SALESKI
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street,
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-2431
courtney.saleski@
us.dlapiper.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Since the Filing of the Petition, the Circuit Courts Are Even More Divided Regarding the Application of the Residual Clause to Workers Involved Solely in Intrastate Transportation.....	2
II. The Decision Below is Incorrect.....	5
III. Resolution of this Question Now Will Eliminate Ongoing Uncertainty, Delay, and Cost, and Will Permit Efficient Resolution of Labor Disputes.	9
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	5, 8
<i>Baltimore & O. S. W. R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	7
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 33 F.4th 650 (2d Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corporation</i> , 47 F.4th ---, 2022 WL 3753256 (5th Cir. Aug. 30, 2022).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Philadelphia & R. R. Co v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920).....	7, 9
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 6
